GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3043
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2021

GRANTS GIVEN TO PRIVATE UNIVERSITY AND DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITY
3043. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the list of concrete steps being taken by the Government for promoting Research and
Development in Higher Education in the country along with the year-wise expenditure made on
R&D by the Ministry during the last ten years;

(b) the institution-wise (not total) grants given by the Government to each Private University and
deemed to be University during the last ten years;

(c) the year-wise and University-wise allocation of grants to each Central University in the Country
during the last five years;

(d) whether there was a circular which mandates all educational institutions are required to seek the
approval of a Secretary of the Ministry before organising any online/virtual international
conferences/seminars/ training and also seek approval for the list of participants;

(e) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(f) whether this scientific raj wherein the Ministry micromanages the academic conferences will
curtail research and development in the country?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’)

(a): For promoting Research and Development in Higher Education in the country, 7 Research
parks have been setup at IIT Guwahati, IIT Delhi, IIT Kanpur, IIT Kharagpur, IIT Bombay, IIT
Hyderabad and IISc Bangalore. These research parks are ccomplementing the renewed focus of the
Government on developing indigenous R&D capabilities and creating a successful start-up culture in
the country.

Similarly, under Impacting Research Innovation and Technology (IMPRINT), ten most relevant
technologies are used to provide solutions to the engineering challenges which the country faces - (i)
health care (ii) energy (iii) sustainable habitat (iv) Nano technology hardware (v) water resources
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and river systems (vi) advanced materials (vii) Information and communication technology (viii)
manufacturing (ix) security and defence (x) environmental science and climate change. Similarly,
under Uchhatar Avishkar Yojana innovation is funded which directly impacts the needs of the
Industry and thereby improves the competitive edge of Indian manufacturing.
The year-wise expenditure of R&D by Ministry during the last ten years are at as below:

(Rs in Crore)
Year | 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 | 2014-15 | 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
(upto
31.01.2021)
0 0.15 23.55 60.44 61.2 230.9 275.97 233.93 279.43 144.88
(b):  The grant given to deemed university is shown in Annexure-A. Ministry of Education does

not give grant to private universities.

(c):

The allotment to Central University is indicated in Annexure-B.

(d) to (f):

foreign representatives were issued by the Government and thereafter withdrawn after due

The order about taking Government permission for holding seminars dealing with

consideration in light of the easing of COVID 19 related restrictions on travel and assembly of people.

*kk




ANNEXURE-A

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3043 TO
BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2021 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH REGARDING GRANTS
GIVEN TO PRIVATE UNIVERSITY AND DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITY

(Rs. In Lakhs)

The Grants given to the eligible UGC grants-in-aid deemed to be Universities

S.No. | Name of the Universities 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14 | 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21
ShriSathyaSai Institute of 196.00 283.00 125.00 466.96 244.39 235.82 212.00 10.80 0.00 0.00
1. Higher Learning
2. Rashtriya Sanskrit | 2354.62 | 1820.34 | 2079.98 | 1944.19 | 2351.71 | 2391.12 | 3800.91 | 3753.41 | 3718.98 | 3050.00

Vidyapeeth, Tirupati

3. JamiaHamdard, Hamdard | 1421.00 | 1044.00 | 1040.00 | 1500.00 | 1605.81 | 1175.00 872.00 800.00 800.00 800.00
Nagar, New Delhi

4. ShriLalBahadurShastriRashtr | 2166.33 | 1899.73 | 2023.01 | 1819.00 | 2687.97 | 3259.37 | 3833.53 | 4802.23 | 3872.72 | 3953.00
iya SanskritVidyapeeth, New

Delhi

5. Indian Law Institute, New 0.00 0.00 240.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 178.05 0.00 0.00 0.00
Delhi

6. National University of 0.00 0.00 35.00 457.17 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Educational Planning and
Administration, New Delhi

7. Gujarat Vidyapeeth, Ashram | 2704.61 2972.57 2854.40 | 3398.00 2895.18 | 4111.66 | 4973.60 | 5227.86 | 5222.47 | 4816.00
road, Ahmedabad

8. Deccan College for P.G. | 267.88 66.00 314.70 100.00 61.18 113.28 44.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
Research Institute, Pune
9. Gokhale Institute of Politics | 332.16 118.00 465.00 207.31 235.23 206.10 70.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

and Economics, Pune

10. Tata institute of Social | 4057.75 | 5953.36 |13155.22 | 5614.00 | 5680.95 | 6621.14 | 8352.84 | 6272.97 | 5678.28 | 6538.00
Science, Deonar

11. Institute of Chemical | 450.00 195.00 400.00 250.00 248.00 237.99 542.00 295.08 0.00 0.00
technology, Mumbai
12. BanasthaliVidyapeeth, 677.40 180.00 575.00 297.86 336.34 284.38 353.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rajasthan
P



ANNEXURE-B

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3043
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2021 ASKED BY HON’BLE MP SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH REGARDING
GRANTS GIVEN TO PRIVATE UNIVERSITY AND DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITY

BUDGET ALLOCATED/RELEASED BY UGC TO CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES DURING THE LAST 5 YEARS

(Rupees in Crores)

SL. Name of the University Grant Released
No 2015-16 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21
(upto
Jan-
2021)
1 | M.A.N. URDU UNIVERSITY 95.78 124.53 139.17 94.30 143.97 124.93
2 | UNIVERSITY OF HYDERABAD 179.60 265.04 251.36 263.40 290.82 223.01
3 | THE ENGLISH & FOREIGN LANGUAGES UNIVERSITY 56.20 80.89 85.02 91.58 95.79 76.14
4 | GURU GHASIDAS VISHWAVIDYALAYA 50.94 85.13 95.02 76.49 88.71 73.19
Sa | UNIVERSITY O F DELHI 433.95 449.32 495.86 552.74 607.80 503.72
b | UCMS 105.47 111.95 93.71 100.75 152.76 116.22
6 | JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA 293.26 305.87 333.20 362.99 361.91 315.24
7 | JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIV. 301.31 332.46 373.51 371.65 416.57 315.22
8 | DR. HARISINGH GOUR VISH. 120.08 143.81 193.25 145.59 151.89 135.01
9 | INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL TRIBAL UNIVERSITY 61.99 110.32 86.36 58.95 61.80 56.91
10 | M.G.A. HINDI VISHWAVIDYALAYA 62.60 73.79 68.92 29.46 46.53 38.29
11 | PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY 103.57 184.01 168.58 120.55 188.23 164.98
12 | HN.B. GARHWAL UNIVERSITY 118.58 126.55 100.36 94.90 144.00 114.96
13 | ALIGARH MUSLIM UNIVERSITY 825.04 894.70 1106.02 1009.69 1180.00 1033.68
14 | BANARAS HINDU UNIVERSITY 749.28 892.47 1116.35 1084.42 1271.13 905.89
15 | B.B.AU. 68.40 62.79 60.55 69.79 67.37 62.26
16 | UNIVERSITY OF ALLAHABAD 222.94 290.68 317.62 318.16 439.30 351.80
17 | VISVA BHARATI 225.08 269.76 262.26 255.71 336.75 250.60
18 | C.U. OF SOUTH BIHAR 83.08 58.05 66.90 55.35 70.11 38.28
19 | Mahatma Gandhi Central University 5.00 18.00 19.46 13.63 23.91 24.79
20 | C.U.OF GUJARAT 10.58 20.85 27.56 21.99 25.37 33.19
21 | C.U.OF HARYANA 73.72 80.00 55.55 41.86 44.22 33.72
22 | C.U.OF HIMACHAL PRADESH 56.99 1.31 28.54 18.12 27.21 31.55
23 | C.U.OF JAMMU 138.66 33.57 68.15 26.24 51.83 33.03
24 | C.U. OF KASHMIR 65.00 1.12 55.96 19.45 28.07 23.39
25 | C.U. OF JHARKHAND 37.83 12.00 40.69 37.68 47.44 28.26
26 | C.U. OF KARNATAKA 68.37 35.32 38.38 32.27 39.12 31.25
27 | C.U.OF KERALA 35.80 75.36 65.86 43.43 55.07 37.32
28 | C.U. OF ODISHA 61.26 0.00 25.74 17.91 16.03 13.85
29 | C.U.OF PUNJAB 0.00 115.26 64.79 37.92 31.97 20.72
30 | C.U. OF RAJASTHAN 52.70 66.48 68.45 49.12 47.28 40.84
31 | C.U.OF TAMIL NADU 30.40 70.04 31.90 42.48 43.19 39.32
32 | ASSAM UNIVERSITY 94.86 89.76 142.42 99.09 175.32 86.10
33 | TEZPUR UNIVERSITY 96.09 76.91 129.80 82.23 118.80 75.56
34 | RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY 69.94 77.38 79.11 61.75 101.27 54.27
35 | MANIPUR UNIVERSITY 109.88 131.49 189.02 107.94 114.86 90.09
36 | NORTH EASTERN HILL UNIV. 154.61 197.82 254.46 202.87 255.13 175.11
37 | MIZORAM UNIVERSITY 122.24 116.64 146.63 111.65 190.46 97.39
38 | NAGALAND UNIVERSITY 68.72 119.37 144.91 89.48 136.67 88.07
39 | SIKKIM UNIVERSITY 38.86 89.08 53.03 69.81 66.58 45.77
40 | TRIPURA UNIVERSITY 72.72 66.05 95.21 41.67 98.59 48.25
41 | IMS-BHU 0.00 30.00 46.68 175.00 135.00 99.62
42 | CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ANDHRA PRADESH 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 1.30
43 | CENTRAL TRIBAL UNIVERSITY OF ANDHRA PRADESH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.63 0.57
GRAND TOTAL (CUs + IMS-BHU + ANDHRA
UNIVERSITIES) 5621.38 6385.93 7286.33 6608.60 7989.46 | 6153.66
% %k %




